



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

National Urban Expo - Azadi ka Amrit Mahotsav, at Gandhi Pratishthan, Lucknow held from October 5- 7, 2021 - Expost Facto Sanction for Participation - Approved - Orders Issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.1948/2021/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 08/10/2021

- Read 1 Letter No. F. No. K-16011/35/2021-AMRUT-IIA dated 31/08/2021 from MoHUA, G/I
 - 2 Letter No. CBE/SMMU/A/14/AKAM dated 28/09/2021 from Mission Director, AMRUT
 - 3 Letter No. TCPCTP/2002/2002/2021-F1 dated 29/09/2021 from Chief Town Planner (Planning)
 - 4 Letter No. E2/18020/2021 dated 29/09/2021 from Director, Urban Affairs

ORDER

As per the D.O. letter read as 1st paper above, the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) has informed that they are organizing an exhibition to celebrate National Urban Expo - Azadi ka Amrit Mahotsav at Gandhi Pratishthan, Lucknow from October 5, 6 and 7 2021. The event would showcase the progress and achievements made under flagship Missions of MoHUA.

- 2. As per the letter read as 2nd paper above, the Mission Director, AMRUT has requested for the permission for the participation of Mission Director and 8 Staffs of AMRUT Mission and also informed that all expenses of this will be met from the funds provided by Government of India for AMRUT.
- 3. As per the letter read as 3rd paper above, the CTP (Planning), being the State Level Nodal Agency for the sub schemes under AMRUT, has requested for the sanction of the

File No.LSGD-DC2/164/2021-LSGD

participation of 3 officers nominated by CTP. The CTP has requested to permit the officers to conduct to and fro air journey. All expenses in connection with the Programme will be met from the Central grant released under the sub scheme of formulation of GIS based master plans for AMRUT cities.

4. As per the letter read as 4th paper above, the Director for Urban Affairs has requested for permission for the participation of Shri K Harikumar, Joint Director in Directorate of Urban Affairs, in the event.

5. Government have examined the matter in detail and pleased to accord ex-post facto sanction to the officials and staff mentioned below for participating in the exhibition to celebrate National Urban Expo - Azadi ka Amrit Mahotsav, at Gandhi Pratishthan, Lucknow held from October 5- 7, 2021 subject to the condition that all expenses of this will be met from the funds provided by Government of India for AMRUT and for the staff of CTP (Planning), all expenses in connection with the Programme will be met from the Central grant released under the sub scheme of formulation of GIS based master plans for AMRUT cities.

Sl. No.	Name	Designation	Office
1	Dr Renu Raj IAS	Mission Director	AMRUT
2	Shri K Harikumar	Joint Director	DUA
3	Smt Indu Vijayanath	Town Planner	Alappuzha
4	Smt Isha P A	Town Planner	Kozhikode
5	Smt Asha Ajay Ghosh	Town Planner	CTP Office
6	Shri A L Charles	Dy. Mission Director	AMRUT
7	Smt A G Ashida	Urban Planner	AMRUT
8	Smt Satni Kumari P	Capacity Building & Institutional Strengthening Expert	AMRUT
9	Shri Ramu Vinayak	Urban Planner	AMRUT
10	Shri Sajimon	IT & Monitoring Expert	AMRUT
11	Shri Madhavan AN	Urban Infrastructure Expert	AMRUT
12	Shri Rahul N	Urban Infrastructure Expert	AMRUT

File No.LSGD-DC2/164/2021-LSGD

13	Shri Muvas V	Contingent Statt	Guruvayur Municipality
----	--------------	------------------	---------------------------

(By order of the Governor)
John V Samuel Ias
Deputy Secretary

To:

Mission Director, AMRUT
Director of Urban Affairs
Chief Town Planner (Planning)
The Principal Accountant General (Audit/ A&E/ LBA &A)
The Information Officer, (Web & New Media) I&PRD
Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission
Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer